



No. 10-689

IN THE
Supreme Court Of The United States

TROY BARBOUR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal, First
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE HOUSTON
INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
KEVIN G. MOSLEY
MILLER & CHEVALIER,
CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
totoole@milchev.com

December 27, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Empirical Research Has Shown
 That Juries Required to Act
 Unanimously are More
 Thorough than Non-Unanimous
 Juries..... 6

 B. Valid Minority Opinions Can Be
 Easily Marginalized when
 Unanimity is not Required..... 11

 C. The Myth of the Eccentric
 Holdout Juror 16

 D. The Court’s Decisions In
 Apodaca and *Johnson*
 Undermine A Critical Portion of
 the Jury Trial Guarantee And
 Make This Court’s Intervention
 Imperative..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 2, 3, 19 |
| <i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 1 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) | 2 |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)..... | 16 |
| <i>Snyder v. Louisiana.</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... | 13 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... | 2, 3 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|--------|
| American Bar Association, American Jury Project, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> (2005) | 6 |
| Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana, Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana (H.J. Hearsey, 1898)..... | 13, 14 |

- Dennis J. Devine, *et al.*, *Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups*, 7 *Psychol., Pub. Pol'y & L.* 622 (2001)*passim*
- Shari Seidman Diamond, Mary B. Rose & Beth Murphy, *Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The behavior of the non-unanimous civil jury*, 100 *Nw. U.L. Rev.* 201 (2006).....*passim*
- Reid Hastie, Steven D. Penrod & Nancy Pennington, *Inside the Jury* (1983)*passim*
- James Kachmar, Comment, *Silencing the Minority: Permitting Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials*, 28 *Pac. L.J.* 273 (1996).....16
- Harry Kalven, Jr., Hans Zeisel, *The American Jury* (1966)6
- Gary D. LaFree, *Rape and Criminal Justice: The Social Construction of Sexual Assault* (1989).....15
- Dolores A. Perez, *et al.*, *Ethnicity of Defendants and Jurors as Influences on Jury Decisions*, 23 *J. Applied Soc. Psychol.*, 1249 (1993)15
- Kim Taylor-Thompson, *Empty Votes In Jury Deliberations*, 113 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1261 (Apr. 2000)13, 14, 15
